Recall Start Date November 2000
1999 Protégé with FMS Audio
Rear Speaker
[Recall 98011]
TO:                     All Mazda Dealers
ATTENTION:      All General Managers, Service Managers, and Parts Managers
SUBJECT:        Recall Campaign 98011
1999 Protégé with FMS Audio – Rear Speaker

Installation
Process Number A0241H
Warranty Type Code R
Customer Comment Code 99
Damage Code 99
Part Number Main Cause 5555-98-008A
Quantity 0
Labor Operation Code XX225XRX
Labor Hours 0.3 hr.
Important: Mazda will only pay for inspection and aluminum strip installation on vehicles equipped
with FMS audio units. There is no inspection procedure or reimbursement for non-FMS audio
units.
Attachment II
1999 PROTÉGÉ WITH FMS AUDIO [RECALL 98011] REAR SPEAKER
A. VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1. Verify VIN and build date are within the following
ranges:
- JM1BJ22***0 100052 - 127537
- Build Date: July 23, 1998 - October 31, 1998
- If vehicle is within the above ranges, proceed to
STEP 2.
- If vehicle is not within the above ranges, return it
to the customer or inventory.
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your
MDCS System and inspect vehicle for an
Authorized Modification Label RECALL 98011
attached to the drivers side door. Refer to
illustration below.
Note
Be sure to verify the recall number as the vehicle
may have multiple labels.
 ' If ID number starts with a number other than a "4",
no repair is necessary. Return vehicle to customer or
inventory.
4 DIGIT ID NUMBER
AUTHORIZED
MODIFICATION LABEL
- If MDCS displays RECALL: 98011 Open and an
Authorized Modification Label is not present, the
recall has not been performed. Proceed to "B. AUDIO
UNIT INSPECTION PROCEDURE."
- If MDCS displays RECALL: 98011 Open and an
Authorized Modification Label is present, contact the
Warranty Department at (800) 662-6779. They will
update the vehicle history.
- If MDCS displays RECALL: 98011 Closed and an
Authorized Modification Label is not present, pro
ceed to "D. AUTHORIZED MODIFICATION LABEL
INSTALLATION."
- If MDCS displays RECALL: 98011 Closed and an
Authorization Modification Label is present, the recall
has already been completed. Return the vehicle to
the customer or inventory.
- If MDCS does not display RECALL: 98011 Open or
RECALL: 98011 Closed, this recall does not apply to
the vehicle. Return vehicle to the customer or inven
tory.
B. AUDIO UNIT INSPECTION PROCEDURE
Confirm audio unit was manufacturer by "FMS" audio
by locating the 4-digit ID number on the upper right
hand corner of the faceplate.
- If the ID number starts with a "4", proceed to "C.
  AUDIO UNIT REPAIR PROCEDURE".
C. AUDIO UNIT REPAIR PROCEDURE
1. Write down the customer's audio presets on a sheet of
paper.
2. Disconnect the negative battery cable.
3. Remove the hole covers by inserting a small tape-
wrapped flathead screwdriver into the slot and care
fully pry them off without scratching the center panel.